Texas Education Agency
Division of Charter School Administration

Summary of Charter Awards and Closures

Subchapter D. Open-Enroliment Charters Awarded

Generation Total Awards Generation Total Awards
First Generation (1996) 20 Fourteenth Generation (2008) 9
Second Generation (1997) 41 Fifteenth Generation (2010) 7
Third Generation (1998-99) 109 Sixteenth Generation (2011) 8
Fourth Generation (2000) 19 Seventeenth Generation (2012) 8
Fifth Generation (2000) 5 Eighteenth Generation (2013) 3
Sixth Generation (2000) 16 Nineteenth Generation (2014) 5
Seventh Generation (2001) 13 Twentieth Generation (2015) 5
Eighth Generation (2002) 2 Twenty-First Generation (2016) 2
Ninth Generation (2003) 6 Twenty-Second Generation (2017) 5
Tenth Generation (2004) 5 Twenty-Third Generation (2018) 4
Eleventh Generation (2005) 13 Twenty-Fourth Generation (2019) 4
Twelfth Generation (2006) 11 Twenty-Fifth Generation (2020) 5
Thirteenth Generation (2007) 13 TOTAL 338

Subchapter D. Open-Enroliment Charter Closures
Type of Closure Total
Default Closures 56
Revocations 38
Expirations/Non-Renewals 18
Voluntary Closures 101
Surrenders/Returns 56
Consolidations 45
Discretionary Non-Renewals 0
TOTAL 157
Subchapter D. Open-Enrollment Charter Summary
Status Count
Total Awarded 338
Total Closures -157
Active Charters 181
Active but not Operating 6
Operational Charters 175
Subchapter E. Open-Enrollment Charters Awarded = 6
Adult Education Charter School Program =1
Human Resources Code §221.0071 Charter=1
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Texas Education Agency

Division of Charter School Administration

Summary of Charter Awards and Closures

Default Closures (includes revocations under Texas Education Code (TEC) §§ 12.115(a), 12.115(c), and

expirations/non-renewals under TEC §12.1141(d))
Revocations

Charter

(126801) Kauffman Leadership Academy

(057849) Trinity Environmental Academy

(015820) San Antonio School for Inquiry and Creativity
(101867) Fallbrook College Preparatory Academy
(015819) Shekinah Radiance Academy

(014802) Transformative Charter Academy

(015803) Higgs, Carter, King Gifted & Talented Charter Academy
(057815) Faith Family of Oak Cliff

(071808) Somerset Charter School

(101801) Medical Center Charter School

(101805) Girls and Boys Preparatory Academy

(101809) Bay Area Charter School

(108801) Ignite Public Schools and Community Service Centers
(243801) Bright Ideas Charter

(220818) Prime Prep Academy

(227801) American YouthWorks Charter School

(212803) Azleway Charter School

(057825) Honors Academy

(101822) Jamie's House Charter School

(101854) Richard Milburn Academy (Suburban Houston)
(101863) Koinonia Community Learning Academy
(101852) Juan B Galaviz Charter School

(101817) Alphonso Crutch's-Life Support Center
(101820) Beniji's Special Educational Academy Charter School
(101834) North Houston High School for Business
(235801) Outreach Academy

(015824) San Antonio Preparatory Academy

(101851) Houston Alternative Preparatory Charter School
(220808) Metro Academy of Math and Science

(101831) Jesse Jackson Academy

(220806) Theresa B Lee Academy

(015813) Guardian Angel Performance Arts Academy
(227802) Texas Academy of Excellence

(101844) Prepared Table

(021801) Brazos Valley

(015804) Rameses

(161803) E.L. Harrison

(155801) Cypress Lodge
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Generation

20
19
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07
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Action Date
5/7/2020
8/16/2019
8/18/2017
8/19/2016
8/19/2016
8/21/2015
8/21/2015
8/21/2015
8/21/2015
8/21/2015
8/21/2015
8/21/2015
8/21/2015
8/21/2015
2/9/2015
8/22/2014
8/19/2014
6/30/2014
6/30/2014
6/30/2014
6/30/2014
2/19/2014
7/18/2013
1/17/2012
11/7/2011
8/5/2011
7/1/2011
7/1/2011
7/1/2011
4/7/2011
4/7/2011
8/24/2010
8/16/2005
8/15/2002
7/13/2001
1/14/2000
7/1/1999
1/16/1998

Status

Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
Revoked
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Texas Education Agency
Division of Charter School Administration

Summary of Charter Awards and Closures

Default Closures (continued)

Non-Revocations

Charter Generation = Action Date Status
(015816) Academy of Careers and Technologies Charter School 03 7/31/2016 | Expiration
(057811) Children First Academy of Dallas 03 7/31/2016 | Expiration
(084805) Premier Learning Academy 15 7/31/2016 Expiration
(101865) Victory Prep 15 7/31/2016 | Expiration
(015823) San Antonio Technology Academy 06 7/31/2015 | Expiration
(101848) Northwest Preparatory 05 7/31/2015 | Expiration
(116801) Phoenix Charter School 05 7/31/2015 | Expiration
(101843) Gulf Shores Academy 03 7/20/2009 Non-Renewal
(227823) SAILL 12 7/2/2009 = Abandoned
(101818) American Academy of Excellence Houston 03 8/22/2007 Non-Renewal
(101827) Crossroads Community Education Center Charter School 03 11/6/2006 Non-Renewal
(015810) Career Plus Learning Academy 03 6/9/2006 = Non-Renewal
(031801) Valley High School 03 8/16/2005 = Non-Renewal
(101808) Academy of Houston 02 4/29/2005 Non-Renewal
(101830) Impact Charter 03 4/19/2005 Non-Renewal
(057820) Rylie Academy 03 7/31/2003 | Expiration
(101841) Wa-Set Preparatory Academy 03 7/31/2003 | Expiration
(057801) Renaissance Charter School 01 7/31/2001 Expiration

Voluntary Closures (includes surrenders/returns, conversions, and consolidations)

Charter Generation = Action Date Status
(227828) The Excel Center 19 9/1/2019 = Returned
(057837) KIPP Dallas-Fort Worth 09 6/30/2018 = Consolidated
(015826) KIPP San Antonio 09 6/30/2018 Consolidated
(101813) KIPP, Inc Charter 02 6/30/2018 @ Consolidated
(015837) Carpe Diem Schools 18 6/1/2018 = Returned
(101850) Zoe Learning Academy 06 9/30/2017 = Returned
(057817) Focus Learning Academy 03 8/18/2017  Returned
(101866) Global Learning Village 16 8/18/2017 Returned
(101869) CORE Academy 17 8/18/2017 Returned
(057832) Alpha Charter School 06 5/23/2017  Returned
(101829) Houston Heights Learning Academy 03 11/18/2016 = Returned
(101833) La Amistad Love & Learning Academy 03 8/17/2016 = Returned
(015832) City Center Health Careers 14 6/30/2015 Returned
(057838) Uplift Education — Peak Preparatory 10 6/30/2015 Consolidated
(057842) Uplift Education — Williams Preparatory 13 6/30/2015 Consolidated
(057843) Uplift Education — Hampton Preparatory 13 6/30/2015 Consolidated
(084801) Mainland Preparatory Academy 02 6/30/2015 Returned
(220816) Uplift Education — Summit International Preparatory 13 6/30/2015 Consolidated
(031803) Harmony Science Academy (Brownsville) 13 7/1/2014 = Consolidated
(068801) Richard Milburn Academy (Ector County) 04 7/1/2014 = Consolidated
(152805) Harmony Science Academy (Lubbock) 11 7/1/2014 = Consolidated
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Texas Education Agency

Division of Charter School Administration

Summary of Charter Awards and Closures

Voluntary Closures (continued)

Charter

(178804) Richard Milburn Alter High School (Corpus Christi)
(188801) Richard Milburn Academy (Amairillo)

(220812) Richard Milburn Academy (Fort Worth)

(220813) Harmony Science Academy (Fort Worth)

Dallas Scholars Charter School

(015817) San Antonio Can! High School

(101812) Houston Can Academy Charter School

(101860) KIPP Southeast Houston

(220804) Fort Worth Can Academy

(227818) Austin Can Academy Charter School

(061803) The Legends Academy

(240804) Harmony Science Academy (Laredo)

(178809) School of Science and Technology Corpus Christi
(232801) Gabriel Tafolla Academy

The Pro-Vision Academy

(024801) Encino School

(015812) George | Sanchez Charter HS San Antonio Branch
(101823) Children First Academy of Houston

(178802) Seashore Learning Center Charter

(123804) Richard Milburn Academy (Beaumont)

(227812) Fruit of Excellence

(021804) Harmony Science Academy - College Station
(101857) Harmony School of Innovation

(123806) Harmony Science Academy - Beaumont
(227822) Harmony School of Science - Austin

(057821) The School of Liberal Arts and Science

(015811) La Escuela de las Americas

(071805) El Paso School of Excellence

(123801) Academy of Beaumont

(152801) Richard Milburn Alternative High School (Lubbock)
(165801) Richard Milburn Academy (Midland)

(057818) Lynacre Academy Charter School

(161805) Rapoport Academy Prep School

(227811) McCullough Academy of Excellence

(015829) General Alfred A Valenzuela International Leadership

Academy Charter School

(141801) Whispering Oaks Charter School
(046801) Nancy Ney Charter School
(178803) Coastal Bend Youth City
(015818) Eagle Academy of San Antonio
(021802) Eagle Academy of Bryan
(031802) Eagle Academy of Brownsville
(057823) Eagle Academy of Dallas
(108806) Eagle Academy of Pharr/McAllen
(123802) Eagle Academy of Beaumont
(152804) Eagle Academy of Lubbock
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Action Date
7/1/2014
7/1/2014
7/1/2014
7/1/2014

8/20/2013
7/1/2013
7/1/2013
7/1/2013
7/1/2013
7/1/2013

8/31/2012

7/31/2012
7/1/2012
7/1/2012

4/20/2012

8/31/2011

7/31/2011
7/1/2011
7/1/2011
9/1/2010
9/1/2010
8/2/2010
8/2/2010
8/2/2010
8/2/2010

7/20/2010
7/1/2010

2/17/2010
8/6/2009

11/20/2008
11/20/2008

8/14/2008
6/1/2008

8/31/2007

8/3/2007
3/1/2007
10/27/2006
10/9/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006

Status
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Rescinded
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Returned
Consolidated
Consolidated
Returned
Rescinded
Returned
Returned
Consolidated
Consolidated
Returned
Returned
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Returned
Returned
Returned
Consolidated
Consolidated
Returned
Consolidated
Returned

Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
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Texas Education Agency
Division of Charter School Administration

Summary of Charter Awards and Closures

Voluntary Closures (continued)

Charter

(161804) Eagle Academy of Waco
(165803) Eagle Academy of Midland
(212802) Eagle Academy of Tyler
(220807) Eagle Academy of Fort Worth
(233801) Eagle Academy of Del Rio
(240802) Eagle Academy of Laredo

(101835) Northwest Mathematics, Science and Language

(178805) Texas Serenity Academy (Bayshore)
(108805) Sentry Technology Prep School

(245801) Children of the Sun Charter School
University of Texas University Charter School
Nehemiah Elementary Charter School

(019802) Eagle Academy of Texarkana

(084803) Houston Space Center

(227808) American Academy of Excellence (Austin)

(178806) 21st Century Academy of Science and Tech.

(227810) Kenny Dorham School for Performance
(101824) Eastpark Prep.

(240803) Dr. Henry Cuellar Charter School (Scan)
(101816) All Saints Academy

(057812) Crystal Hills

(057826) Heritage Academy

(102801) Bolding

(101839) Space Center Houston

(191801) Gateway-West Texas A&M

(019801) Neighborhood Pride

(108803) Freedom

(227813) Sky’s the Limit

(227815) Austin Interactive

(227807) Academy of Austin

(057822) POWER

(061801) LOVE

(101825) FAITH

(101826) HOPE

(071802) ElI Paso Community College Charter School
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Generation
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Action Date

7/24/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006
7/24/2006
1/30/2006
8/17/2005
10/22/2004
10/22/2004
2/27/2004
7/11/2003
6/27/2003
10/8/2002
10/8/2002
9/12/2002
9/12/2002
12/13/2001
8/10/2001
7/13/2001
3/30/2001
11/3/2000
9/15/2000
7/7/2000
7/7/2000
5/12/2000
5/12/2000
5/12/2000
5/12/2000
1/14/2000
11/5/1999
11/5/1999
11/5/1999
11/5/1999
11/13/1998

Status
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Consolidated
Returned
Returned
Consolidated
Consolidated
Conversion
Rescinded
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
Returned
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